

08-55276

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MARY MILLIGAN
Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

AMERICAN AIRLINES, INC.
Defendant - Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

Case No. CV 07-03688-R (Ssx)
HONORABLE MANUEL L. REAL, DISTRICT JUDGE

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF POSITION OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE AMERICAN AIRLINES, INC. AND
AFFIRMANCE OF THE JUDGMENT
(Consent Obtained Per F.R.A.P. 29(a))**

**LAW OFFICES OF STEVEN
DRAPKINSTEVEN DRAPKIN**
sdrapkin@sdrapkin.com
11377 W. OLYMPIC BOULEVARD, SUITE 900
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90064-1683
(310) 914-7909 (Telephone)
(310) 914-7959 (Facsimile)

*Attorney for Amici Curiae Employers Group,
California Employment Law Council and
Chamber of Commerce of the United States
of America*

**NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.**
ROBIN S. CONRAD
rconrad@uschamber.com
1615 H STREET, N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337 (Telephone)
(202) 463-5344 (Facsimile)

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of the United States of
America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
AMICUS BRIEF FILED WITH THE PARTIES' CONSENT	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE EMPLOYER AMICI	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I SECTION 226(e) DOES NOT AUTHORIZE PENALTIES FOR STATUTORY VIOLA- TIONS WHICH DO NOT CAUSE LEGALLY COGNIZABLE DAMAGE	7
A. Because the Minimum Monetary Remedy is a Statutory Penalty, "Suffering Injury" Must Be Interpreted Narrowly to Require Actual Injury	8
1. The Minimum Payment is a Penalty	8
2. Penalty Provisions Are Construed Narrowly	10
B. In Order to Be Eligible For the Section 226(e) Statutory Penalty, the Plaintiff Must Have Suffered Legally Cognizable Injury	12
II MILLIGAN'S ALLEGED "INJURY" IN THIS CASE DOES NOT COME CLOSE TO CONSTITUTING LEGALLY COGNIZABLE DAMAGE	22

A.	The Failure to Include the Applicable Hourly Rate Did Not Cause Milligan to Suffer Actual Injury	22
1.	The Court Should Consider the Damage Question in Light of the Likelihood that There was No Statutory Violation	22
2.	The Omission of the Hourly Rates Did Not Cause Milligan to Suffer Any Legally Cognizable Damage	27
B.	The Failure to Include American’s Address Did Not Cause Milligan to Suffer Any Actual Injury	32
	CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Page

Doe v. Chao, 540 U.S. 614 (2004)	12, 13, 14
Elliot v. Spherion Pacific Work, LLC, __ F.Supp.2d __, 2008 WL 3851814 (C.D. Cal. 2008)	18, 28
Kimoto v. McDonald's Corp., 2008 WL 4069611 6 (C.D.Cal. 2008)	19, 29
Owner Operator Independent Drivers Association, Inc. v. Swift Transport Co., Inc., 367 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2004)	29
Perez v. Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc., 2007 WL 1848037 9 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	28
Villacres v. ABM Industries Inc., 2008 WL 2676397 3 (C.D.Cal. 2008)	31
Wang v. Chinese Daily News, Inc., 435 F.Supp.2d 1042 (C.D.Cal.2006)	17, 23, 28, 29
Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo, 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	29

STATE CASES

Aas v. Superior Court, 24 Cal.4th 627 (2000)	16, 30
Amaral v. Cintas Corp. No. 2, 163 Cal.App.4th 1157 (2008)	23
Asdourian v. Araj, 38 Cal.3d 276 (1985)	24

Avina v. Spurlock 28 Cal.App.3d 1086 (1972)	20, 21
Balmoral Hotel Tenants Association v. Lee, 226 Cal.App.3d 686 (1990)	11
Broads v. Mead, 159 Cal.765 (1911)	21
Budd v. Nixen, 6 Cal.3d 195 (1971)	16, 17
Burgess v. Superior Court, 2 Cal.4th 1064 (1992)	31
Buttram v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp., 16 Cal.4th 520 (1997)	14
Church v. Jamison, 143 Cal.App.4th 1568 (2006)	23
Cicairos v. Summit Logistics, Inc., 133 Cal.App.4th 949 (2005)	8, 23, 24
Costa v. Superior Court, 37 Cal.4th 986 (2006)	24
DVD Copy Control Association Inc. v. Bunner, 116 Cal.App.4th 241 (2004)	29
Dunlap v. Bank of America, 142 Cal.App.3d 330 (2006)	9
Erlich v. Menezes, 21 Cal.4th 543 (1999)	32
Fields v. Napa Milling Co., 164 Cal.App.2d 442 (1958)	19

Fresno Unified Sch. District v. Workers' Compensation Appeals Board 84 Cal.App.4th 1295 (2000)	15
Frye v. Tenderloin Housing Clinic, Inc., 38 Cal.4th 23 (2006)	15
Gattuso v. Harte-Hanks Shoppers, Inc., 42 Cal.4th 554 (2007)	22
Hale v. Morgan, 22 Cal.3d 388 (1978)	10, 11
Hunter v. Up-Right, Inc., 6 Cal.4th 1174 (1993)	14
Intel Corp. v. Hamidi, 30 Cal.4th 1342 (2003)	15, 19, 29
Jordache Enterprises, Inc. v. Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison, 18 Cal.4th 739 (1998)	17
Latipace, Inc. v. Superior Court, 64 Cal.2d 278 (1966)	24
Laurel Heights Improvement Association of S.F., Inc. v. Regents of the University of Cal., 47 Cal.3d 376 (1988)	29
Lee v Bank of America, 218 Cal.App.3d 914 (1990)	32
Los Angeles County v. Ballerino, 99 Cal. 593 (1893)	9
Lungren v. Superior Court, 14 Cal.4th 294 (1996)	10
Morning Star Co. v. State Board of Equalization, 38 Cal.4th 324 (2006)	23

Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Productions, Inc., 40 Cal.4th 1094 (2007)	8, 9
People ex rel. Lockyer v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co., 37 Cal.4th 707 (2005)	11
People v. Cole, 38 Cal.4th 964 (2006)	23
People v. Mobil Oil Corp., 143 Cal.App.3d 261 (1983)	10
Romano v. Rockwell Internat., Inc., 14 Cal.4th 479 (1996)	16, 30
San Diego County v. Milotz, 46 Cal.2d 761 (1956)	9
Sharon S. v. Superior Court, 31 Cal.4th 417 (2003)	24
Stasher v. Harger-Haldeman, 58 Cal.2d 23 (1962)	24, 25, 27
Steketee v. Lintz, Williams & Rothberg, 38 Cal.3d 46 (1985)	15
Tidewater Marine Western, Inc. v. Bradshaw, 14 Cal.4th 557 (1996)	23
Tos v. Mayfair Packing Co., 160 Cal.App.3d 67 (1984)	10
Ventura County Humane Society v. Holloway, 40 Cal.App.3d 897 (1974)	30
Zavala v. Scott Brothers Dairy, Inc., 143 Cal.App.4th 585 (2006)	18, 23
